UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

IMPLEMENTATION OF ZAKAT
AMONG MUSLIMS IN IPOH: A
STUDY OF MAJLIS AGAMA ISLAM
DAN ‘ADAT MELAYU PERAK
(MAIPK)

NURUL IZZAH ATIRAH BINTI MOHD AZAN

Academic writing submitted in partial fulfilment of the
requirements for the degree of
Diploma in Muamalat

Academy of Contemporary Islamic Studies

October 2021



ABSTRACT

In Malaysia, there are still people who live in poverty to the point of being homeless
because there is no source of income to survive adequately. So, in eradicating the
poverty they have faced, each state has institutions to manage and distribute Zakat to
those who need it. Also, Zakat is an obligation that must be fulfilled by all capable
Muslims as commanded by Allah SWT. Not only that, but Zakat can purify hearts and
property and produce the qualities of helping fellow Muslims to make progress. Later,
the purpose of this study was to analyze the process of implementing and distributing
Zakat to the asnaf group entrusted by the Majlis Agama Islam dan ‘Adat Melayu Perak
(MAIPKk) in Ipoh, Perak. Furthermore, this study was completed through interviews
with MAIPk workers so that the data obtained is more detailed. So, the result of this
study is that we will know that Zakat institutions play an important role in ensuring

transparency in distributing Zakat to achieve the goals that Islam wants to achieve.

v



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Firstly, I want to express my gratitude to Allah SWT for providing me with the chance
to begin my Diploma program and complete it. Thank you very much to my supervisor,
Dr. Mohammad Syukri Bin Jalil, for all you have done for me. My gratitude goes out

to everyone who helped me out with this endeavour.

Majlis Agama Islam dan ‘Adat Melayu Perak (MAIPk) workers in Ipoh, Perak also
deserve praise for their cooperation and support throughout the sampling process and
this project would not have been able be completed without their help. I also want to
express my gratitude to my co-workers and friends for their support during completing

this project even if only on social media due to Covid-19 that hit our country.

Thank you as well to my uncle, who has agreed to assist me in finding respondents who
are willing to provide accurate and comprehensive responses to the interview questions
I have prepared for them. All of your good actions and acts of compassion will be

remembered forever.

Finally, I would like to express my gratitude to my dear mother for her assistance and
counsel in completing this project, as well as for her particular commitment to this

success. Thank you so much, and Alhamdulillah.



TABLE OF CONTENTS
Page

AUTHOR’S DECLARATION ii
ABSTRAK iii
ABSTRACT iv
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT \4
TABLE OF CONTENTS vi
LIST OF TABLES viii
LIST OF FIGURES X

LIST OF ABBREVIATION xi

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1  INTRODUCTION
1.2 RESEARCH BACKGROUND
1.3 PROBLEM STATEMENT
1.4  RESEARCH OBJECTIVES
1.5 RESEARCH QUESTIONS
1.6 SCOPE OF THE STUDY
1.7 SIGNIFICANCE OF STUDY

OB W OWOND = e e

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 INTRODUCTION
2.2  CONCEPT OF ZAKAT
23 ADVANTAGES OF ZAKAT
2.4 THE EFFICIENCY OF ZAKAT COLLECTION AND DISTRIBUTION

(o) NNV, BV, BN ||

OF MAIPk 8
CHAPTER 3 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY 10
3.1 INTRODUCTION 10
3.2 RESEARCH DESIGN 10
3.3 RESEARCH INSTRUMENTS 10

34 RESEARCH PARTICIPANTS 11

vi



3.5

3.6

DATA COLLECTION
DATA ANALYSIS

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS

4.1
42
43

INTRODUCTION

RESEARCH PARTICIPANTS BACKGROUND

QUALITATIVE ANALYSIS: INTERVIEW
43.1 UNDERSTANDING THE CONCEPT OF ZAKAT
43.2 THE REVENUE OF ZAKAT COLLECTED
433 IMPROVEMENT OF ZAKAT DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM
434 WAYS OF DISSEMINATION INFORMATION
435 MAIPK’S WORKERS OPINION ON SOCIETY CRITICIZES
43.6 ROLE OF ZAKAT AND MAIPK IN ALLEVIATE POVERTY

44  CONCLUSION

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1 INTRODUCTION
52 SUMMARY OF THE RESEARCH
53 RECOMMENDATIONS
54 LIMITATION OF STUDY AND FUTURE RESEARCH
55 CONCLUSION
REFERENCES

APPENDICES

vii

12
12

13
13
13
14
14
17
19
24
26
29
34

35
35
35
36
36
37

38
41



