UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

IMPLEMENTATION OF ZAKAT AMONG MUSLIMS IN IPOH: A STUDY OF MAJLIS AGAMA ISLAM DAN 'ADAT MELAYU PERAK (MAIPk)

NURUL IZZAH ATIRAH BINTI MOHD AZAN

Academic writing submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of **Diploma in Muamalat**

Academy of Contemporary Islamic Studies

October 2021

ABSTRACT

In Malaysia, there are still people who live in poverty to the point of being homeless because there is no source of income to survive adequately. So, in eradicating the poverty they have faced, each state has institutions to manage and distribute Zakat to those who need it. Also, Zakat is an obligation that must be fulfilled by all capable Muslims as commanded by Allah SWT. Not only that, but Zakat can purify hearts and property and produce the qualities of helping fellow Muslims to make progress. Later, the purpose of this study was to analyze the process of implementing and distributing Zakat to the asnaf group entrusted by the Majlis Agama Islam dan 'Adat Melayu Perak (MAIPk) in Ipoh, Perak. Furthermore, this study was completed through interviews with MAIPk workers so that the data obtained is more detailed. So, the result of this study is that we will know that Zakat institutions play an important role in ensuring transparency in distributing Zakat to achieve the goals that Islam wants to achieve.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Firstly, I want to express my gratitude to Allah SWT for providing me with the chance to begin my Diploma program and complete it. Thank you very much to my supervisor, Dr. Mohammad Syukri Bin Jalil, for all you have done for me. My gratitude goes out to everyone who helped me out with this endeavour.

Majlis Agama Islam dan 'Adat Melayu Perak (MAIPk) workers in Ipoh, Perak also deserve praise for their cooperation and support throughout the sampling process and this project would not have been able be completed without their help. I also want to express my gratitude to my co-workers and friends for their support during completing this project even if only on social media due to Covid-19 that hit our country.

Thank you as well to my uncle, who has agreed to assist me in finding respondents who are willing to provide accurate and comprehensive responses to the interview questions I have prepared for them. All of your good actions and acts of compassion will be remembered forever.

Finally, I would like to express my gratitude to my dear mother for her assistance and counsel in completing this project, as well as for her particular commitment to this success. Thank you so much, and Alhamdulillah.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
A TITT	IODS DECLADATION	••
ABST		
ABST	PS DECLARATION C III CT IV //LEDGEMENT F CONTENTS IABLES ITABLES I	
	NOWLEDGEMENT	
	E OF CONTENTS	
	OF TABLES	
LIST	OF FIGURES	x
LIST	OF ABBREVIATION	xi
СНАЕ	PTER 1 INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	INTRODUCTION	1
1.2	RESEARCH BACKGROUND	1
1.3	PROBLEM STATEMENT	2
1.4	RESEARCH OBJECTIVES	3
1.5	RESEARCH QUESTIONS	3
1.6	SCOPE OF THE STUDY	4
1.7	SIGNIFICANCE OF STUDY	4
СНАР	PTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	5
2.1	INTRODUCTION	5
2.2	CONCEPT OF ZAKAT	5
2.3	ADVANTAGES OF ZAKAT	6
2.4 OF 1	THE EFFICIENCY OF ZAKAT COLLECTION AND MAIPK	
СНАР	PTER 3 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	10
3.1	INTRODUCTION	10
3.2	RESEARCH DESIGN	10
3.3	RESEARCH INSTRUMENTS	10
3.4	RESEARCH DARTICIDANTS	11

3.5	DAT	TA COLLECTION	12	
3.6	DAT	TA ANALYSIS	12	
СНАР	TER 4	RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS	13	
4.1			13	
4.2	RES	RESEARCH PARTICIPANTS BACKGROUND		
4.3	QUA	QUALITATIVE ANALYSIS: INTERVIEW		
	4.3.1	UNDERSTANDING THE CONCEPT OF ZAKAT	14	
	4.3.2	THE REVENUE OF ZAKAT COLLECTED	17	
	4.3.3	IMPROVEMENT OF ZAKAT DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM	19	
	4.3.4	WAYS OF DISSEMINATION INFORMATION	24	
	4.3.5	MAIPK'S WORKERS OPINION ON SOCIETY CRITICIZES	26	
	4.3.6	ROLE OF ZAKAT AND MAIPK IN ALLEVIATE POVERTY	29	
4.4	4 C	ONCLUSION	34	
СНАР	TER 5	S CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	35	
5.1		ΓRODUCTION	35	
5.2	SU	MMARY OF THE RESEARCH	35	
5.3	RE	ECOMMENDATIONS	36	
5.4	LIN	MITATION OF STUDY AND FUTURE RESEARCH	36	
5.5	CO	NCLUSION	37	
REFE]	RENC	ES	38	
APPE	APPENDICES			
			41	